

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING

Electronic Meeting February 16, 2021 at 11:00 AM

AGENDA

The public will be able to view the meeting on San Juan County's Facebook live and Youtube channel

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

INVOCATION

PUBLIC COMMENT

Public comments will be accepted through the following Zoom link https://us02web.zoom.us/j/3125521102 *or by phone* One tap mobile +16699006833,,3125521102# US (San Jose)

There will be a three minute time limit for each person wishing to comment. If you exceed that three minute time limit the meeting controller will mute your line.

CONSENT AGENDA (Routine Matters) Mack McDonald, San Juan County Administrator

The Consent Agenda is a means of expediting the consideration of routine matters. If a Commissioner requests that items be removed from the consent agenda, those items are placed at the beginning of the regular agenda as a new business action item. Other than requests to remove items, a motion to approve the items on the consent agenda is not debatable.

- 1. Check Registers for 01/27/2021 through 02/03/2021
- 2. Check Registers for 02/03/2021-02/09/2021
- 3. February 2, 2021 Commission Meeting Minutes
- 4. Consideration and Approval to purchase four (4) Walk-n-Roll Packers
- 5. Ratification of the Memorandum of Understanding between the Utah Department of Technology Services and San Juan County Public Health for VaccinateUtah Software
- 6. 2021 Cal Black Airport FAA SF-424 CRRSAA Covid Grant Funding Authorization for \$9,000 for COVID-19 Available Spending

RECOGNITIONS, PRESENTATIONS, AND INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

7. Comments on Draft Forest Plan – Nick Sandberg, Public Lands Coordinator

BUSINESS/ACTION

- 8. Spanish Valley Special Service District Board Recommendation Appointment Approval, Mack McDonald, Chief Administrative Officer
- 9. Sky Ranch Estates Subdivision Phase II, Scott Burton, Subdivision Administrator
- 10. Consideration and Approval of the Revision to Spanish Valley Zoning Map, Scott Burton, Subdivision Administrator
- 11. Legacy Fields Subdivision Phase II, Scott Burton, Subdivision Administrator
- 12. Consideration and Approval of the Application for Spanish Valley Overnight Accommodations Overlay (Rezone), Scott Burton, Subdivision Administrator
- 13. Letter of Support for the Sorenson Legacy Foundation Grant Application, Presented by Mikaela Ramsay, Assistant Library Director
- 14. Consideration and Approval of the Support Letter to Bluff City Historic Preservation Association for the Creation of the Bluff River Trail, Mack McDonald, Chief Administrative Officer
- 15. Consideration and Approval of the contract between the Utah Department of Health and San Juan Public Health for COVID-19 San Juan County Vaccine Supplemental Support Funding of \$58,800, Mack McDonald, Chief Administrative Officer
- 16. Consideration and Approval of the COVID Community Partners Project Contract with the Utah Department of Health and San Juan County Public Health for \$27,158.40, Mack McDonald, Chief Administrative Officer
- 17. Consideration and Approval of a letter of support for extension and expansion of the Radiation Exposure Compensation Act (RECA) and for State Rep. Doug Owen's House Concurrent Resolution (H.C.R. 18) to express Utah's support to US Congress to extend and expand RECA's benefits. Commissioner Willie Grayeyes
- 18. Consideration and Approval of the Continuation of Uranium and Radiation Exposure Compensation Act Support Letter to the Navajo Nation Council Office of the Speaker. Mack McDonald, Chief Administrative Officer
- 19. CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF THE RESOLUTION STATEMENT OF INTENT AND POSITION REGARDING THE STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IN NAVAJO NATION HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL. V. SAN JUAN COUNTY, ET AL., CASE NO. 2:16-CV-00154 JNP, FOR THE PURPOSE OF MEETING IN GOOD FAITH TO DISCUSS THE MODIFICATION AND EXTENSION OF THE STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AGREMENT DATED FEBRURARY 22, 2018. Commissioner Willie Grayeyes

COMMISSION REPORTS

ADJOURNMENT

The Board of San Juan County Commissioners can call a closed meeting at any time during the Regular Session if necessary, for reasons permitted under UCA 52-4-205

All agenda items shall be considered as having potential Commission action components and may be completed by an electronic method **In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing auxiliary communicative aids and services for this meeting should contact the San Juan County Clerk's Office: 117 South Main, Monticello or telephone 435-587-3223, giving reasonable notice**